
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 08 February 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 16 February 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW181XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
J.R. Boughtflower 
 

R.D. Dunn 
K.M. Grant 
I.T.E. Harvey 
T. Lagden 
 

S.C. Mooney 
D. Saliagopoulos 
R.W. Sider BEM 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, M. Beecher, T. Fidler, N.J. Gething, 

A.J. Mitchell, O. Rybinski and J.R. Sexton 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
June 2022. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Induction Programme 2023 
 

7 - 24 

 To consider and recommend to Council: 
1. Approval of the proposed Member’s Induction Programme 2023. 
2. Authorisation for the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 

make changes to the programme to reflect any necessary 
amendments. 

 

 

5.   Withdrawal from Spelthorne Joint Committee 
 

25 - 52 

 To consider and recommend to Council 
1. The cessation of all the Borough Council’s non-executive and 

advisory functions from the Spelthorne Joint Committee’s remit 
as set out in the Joint Committee Constitution, be approved with 
immediate effect and 

2. Those functions be delegated to the appropriate Committee as 
set out in Paragraphs 3.5 to 3.10 of the report. 

 

 

6.   Councillor DBS Checks 
 

53 - 62 

 To note the report and make a recommendation to Council to: 
a) Approve the introduction of Basic Disclosure and Barring 

Service checks (DBS) for all councillors; 
b) Agree to adopt the DBS Checks for Members Protocol for 

inclusion in the Council’s Constitution at Appendix B; and 
c) Agree to delegate to the Monitoring Officer to make the 

necessary amendments to the terms of reference of the 
Standards Committee, to include the resolution of issues 
concerning the discharge of members’ roles in light of DBS 
check responses. 

 

 

7.   Update on Member Complaints 
 

63 - 68 



 

 To note the update on member complaints. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
22 June 2022 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
Dylan Price (Vice-Chairman) (attending virtually) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

J.R. Boughtflower 

R.D. Dunn 

K.M. Grant 

I.T.E. Harvey 

S.C. Mooney 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

494/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

495/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

496/22   Update on Member Complaints  
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced the report.  As part of the 
introduction, various observations about recent complaints hearings and the 
high number of complaints being received were drawn to members’ attention.  
The proposed training sessions were also described to the committee. 
 
There was a brief discussion about the appropriate use of social media and 
how concerns could be raised without engaging formal standards processes. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Standards  

 

16 February 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to outline a proposed Induction Programme aimed at 
providing new Members with a comprehensive training schedule while also 
remaining relevant to any re-elected members. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Draft Induction Programme 2023 has been put together based on the 
induction training offered in 2019, the feedback from that training, and 
suggestions from members. The training has also been reviewed to ensure 
that it addresses recommendations from the Corporate Peer Review. 

2.2 As with 2019, the preferred format for the Induction was to have it delivered 
by officers and external professional trainers, to include input from 
experienced members where appropriate. 

Title Member Induction Programme 2023 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Matthew Williams, Committee Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to recommend to Council to: 

 

Approve the proposed Member’s Induction Programme for 
2023. 

 

Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to make 
changes to the Programme to reflect any necessary 
amendments. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Following the elections in May 2023 it will be necessary to 
provide an Induction to new and re-elected councillors. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.3 The Induction Programme aims to deliver the essential training for new 
members and refresher training for any re-elected members. 

2.4 Further development workshops and seminars can be arranged following 
completion of the Induction Programme but that is beyond the scope of this 
report. 

2.5 Additional resources have been sourced through the Local Government 
Association (LGA) including workbooks and e-learning. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1: Approve the proposed Induction Programme and expenditure not 
exceeding £20,000 for external training providers. Early approval of the 
programme would mean it could be distributed to all candidates ahead of the 
election to ensure they are aware of the training commitment. 

Option 2: Do nothing. This is not recommended as it will lead to there being 
no plan for providing training to new members. 

Option 3: Create an alternative Induction Programme. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 A budget of £20,000 has been set aside for delivery of the Induction 
Programme and ongoing member development. 

4.2 The anticipated cost is outlined below and does provide room for additional 
training beyond the core Induction Programme. 

4.3 External Trainers, based on the 2019 programme and with input from relevant 
departments, have been approached to secure quotes (Appendix B). 

4.4 The LGA have advised they feel given Spelthorne’s unique political make-up 
it would be beneficial to have two member peers, from different political 
parties, presenting the training. 

4.5 A request from current members to include a session on determining the 
strategic direction of the Council has been added to the draft programme and 
a suitable trainer is currently being sourced. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 Consulted with Punita Talwar on 29/11/2022. 

5.2 If members do not attend/join training sessions this may lead to reduced 
insight of the Council’s operations, as well as a lack of comprehensive 
understanding of member roles, responsibilities and expected standards of 
conduct, possibly resulting in sub-optimal decisions that reduce value to the 
local taxpayer and communities served in delivering corporate priorities.  

5.3 To mitigate the risk identified in 5.2 we would aim to make the training 

sessions as accessible as possible, including exploring the option of being 

able to join remotely. Sessions held in the Council Chamber could also be 

recorded. Early publication of the dates of the mandatory sessions would 

ensure members are aware of the dates and times they are expected to 

attend and should aid with forward planning. 

5.4 Failure to follow up on non-attendance to training sessions, the risk identified 

in paragraph 5.2 may prevail. To mitigate this, attendance at all training 

sessions will be monitored and be made publicly available via the Spelthorne 

Page 8



 
 

Council Website. Non-attendance at mandatory sessions will be followed up 

with the individual member(s) and where necessary appropriate action taken.  

5.5 Should the training not be adequately delivered, conveyed or understood, 

then the risk identified in paragraph 5.2 may prevail. To mitigate this, 

feedback on all training sessions will be requested and monitored on a regular 

basis. Where members identify that training was insufficient, further 

session(s) can be arranged. 

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 Procurement authorised Committee Services to get quotes for external 
trainers and refreshments. 

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 Report sent to Legal on 29/11/22 

8. Other considerations 

8.1 There are none. 

9. Equality and Diversity 

9.1 Equality, Diversity and Inclusivity training would be offered as part of the 
training sessions to allow members to consider these factors in their roles and 
decision-making.  

9.2 Accommodations would be made for members to ensure they are able to 
participate fully in the training sessions. 

10. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

10.1 By offering training sessions as a hybrid option, we can reduce the need for 
Members and Trainers to travel to the Council offices. 

11. Timetable for implementation 

11.1 MAT 13 December 2022. 

11.2 Standards Committee 16 February 2023. 

11.3 Council 23 February 2023. 

11.4 The Induction Programme would then be implemented immediately followi
[...]
l Chamber 

Minerals (and other short items) Esme Spinks, Planning 
Development Manager 
Russ Mounty and Paul Tomson, 
Principal Planning Officers 
Caroline Smith, Surrey County 
Council 

Committee members 
All other interested 
councillors 

07/02/2024 
7:00pm to 10:00pm 
 
Council Chamber 

Planning – Transportation Esme Spinks, Planning 
Development Manager 
Caroline Smith, Surrey County 
Council 

Committee members 
All other interested 
councillors 

 
Further member development workshops and seminars will be arranged throughout the year and publicised to councillors including 
training/briefing relating to specific topics.  

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

1 February 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Surrey County Council (“SCC”) has withdrawn all of its functions from the 
Spelthorne Joint Committee from 11 October 2022 and has given 6 months’ 
notice of its intention to withdraw fully from the Joint Committee by the end of 
the current municipal year. It is now for this Council to determine how it 
wishes to proceed with the remaining functions delegated to the Joint 
Committee by Spelthorne Borough Council. 

2. Key issues 

Background 

2.1 In 2016, this Council and SCC agreed to replace the former Local Committee 
(Spelthorne) with a new Spelthorne Joint Committee, which would deal not 
only with the range of executive and non-executive SCC functions that the 
Local Committee discharged locally, but also a range of executive and non-

Title Spelthorne Joint Committee - cessation of functions 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Farida Hussain, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not applicable  

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to recommend to Council that:  

1. the cessation of all the Borough Council’s non-
executive and advisory functions from the Spelthorne 
Joint Committee’s remit as set out in the Joint 
Committee Constitution, be approved with immediate 
effect and 
 

2. those functions be delegated to the appropriate 
Committee as set out in Paragraphs 3.5 to 3.10 of this 
report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To enable the Council to consider its position in light of the 
withdrawal of all County Council functions from the Spelthorne 
Joint Committee from 11 October 2022. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

executive Spelthorne Borough Council (SBC) functions delegated to it, as well 
as a range of advisory functions relating to both Councils. 

2.2 The Joint Committee comprises the seven County Councillors representing 
the seven County Divisions within the Borough, plus seven Borough 
Councillors appointed on a politically proportionate basis. 

2.3 The first Joint Committee meeting was held in January 2017. Since then, 
there have been 19 meetings of the Spelthorne Joint Committee. It is worth 
noting that 46% of the business transacted at those meetings dealt with 
highways, infrastructure, and parking matters. The main SBC function dealt 
with by the Joint Committee has been Community Infrastructure Levy funding. 

Withdrawal of functions by SCC 

2.4 The Council will be aware that SCC’s Cabinet decided in February 2022 to 
transfer all executive highway functions (including on-street parking) from the 
Spelthorne Joint Committee, and other Joint Committees and Local 
Committees in Surrey, to County Officers, in consultation with relevant 
Divisional Members. These changes took effect from 1 April 2022 and sit 
alongside the development of new engagement methods and tools. It is 
SCC’s view that  these changes will enable members and officers to reach out 
more effectively to residents. 

2.5 At its Annual Meeting on 24 May 2022, SCC noted a number of consequential 
changes to the Spelthorne Joint Committee Constitution to omit from its terms 
of reference all executive highway functions (including on-street parking) and 
agreed that county councillors elected as chairmen or vice-chairmen of the 
Local and Joint Committees across the county shall hold those offices only 
until 31 October 2022. 

2.6 On 27 September 2022, the Leader of SCC made a decision to remove the 
remaining executive functions and advisory functions from all the Local 
Committees and Joint Committees in the county with effect from 11 October 
2022. The amended Spelthorne Joint Committee Constitution following this 
decision is attached as Appendix A. 

2.7 At the SCC meeting on 11 October 2022, formal approval was given to cease 
all the Local Committees with effect from 31 October 2022, to serve notice of 
SCC’s intention to withdraw from all of the Joint Committees (the notice to 
expire on or before 30 April 2023), and to transfer their non-executive 
functions relating to Public Rights of Way from all the Local and Joint 
Committees back to the County’s own local governance arrangements. That 
notice has been received. 

2.8 This report asks the Council to consider its position in light of these changes. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The effect of the decisions taken by SCC means that the Spelthorne Joint 
Committee now has no SCC functions delegated to it, and its remit only 
comprises the very limited number of SBC non-executive and advisory 
functions. On or before 30 April 2023, the Spelthorne Joint Committee will 
cease to exist, although it is arguable that the Joint Committee cannot now be 
considered to be a “joint committee” where one of the two parties has 
withdrawn all of its functions. If it were to continue until 30 April 2023, this 
Council would have to manage meetings of the Joint Committee. 

Page 26



 
 

 

3.2 Option 1 (recommended) 

In light of the decisions taken by SCC outlined above, Standards Committee 
is asked to recommend Council at its meeting on 23 February 2023 to transfer 
the existing council, delegated and advisory functions currently within the 
remit of the Joint Committee (pages 3-4 of Appendix A) back to this Council. 

3.3 If the Council agree to this action, then the Joint Committee will effectively be 
dissolved as of 23 February 2023 (rather than April) as it would have no 
functions delegated to it. 

3.4 The only council function delegated by SBC to the Joint Committee which 
requires a Council decision as to which Committee should be delegated the 
function in the Borough Council’s Constitution is: 

‘Determine priorities and agree how Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
receipts will be expended.’ 

3.5 A meeting of the CIL Task Group held on 21 December 2022 agreed that due 
to the strategic nature of CIL spending on infrastructure and the relationship 
with planning and the Local Plan, responsibility for considering all CIL 
allocation proposals should lie with Environment and Sustainability 
Committee. 

3.6 Members proposed that where significantly large sums of monies are being 
committed, and on schemes which carry a degree of complexity that 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee should be responsible for 
decision making, and that the decision as to which Committee should decide 
any particular CIL allocation would lie with the CIL Task Group. 

3.7 The proposed changes to Terms of Reference (Part 3a of the Constitution) of 
both Environment and Sustainability and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees are attached at Appendix B. 

3.8 Subject to Council approval to the proposed delegation of CIL functions, the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee will need to establish the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Group (including its membership and 
Terms of Reference) at its first subsequent meeting (currently scheduled for 
14 March 2023).  

3.9 The previous delegated and advisory functions of the Joint Committee will be 
absorbed by Council (in relation to the community strategy) or the Committee 
which has responsibility for the relevant service area (advisory functions (i) to 
(xii), without the need to amend the Borough Council’s Constitution.  

3.10 In terms of advisory function (v) of the Joint Committee Constitution i.e., 
‘Monitor the quality of services provided locally and recommend action as 
appropriate’; all the Borough Council Service Committees have responsibility 
for their particular service areas, to ‘review and scrutinise service delivery and 
in particular ensuring that best value in service delivery is being obtained for 
the community.’ 

3.11 Option 2 

3.12 The Council could decide alternative arrangements for the delegation of CIL 
functions to Committees. 

 

Page 27



 
 

 

3.13 Option 3 

The Council could decide not to withdraw SBC functions from February and to 
continue with the Joint Committee arrangement with SCC until the expiry of 
the six months’ notice given by SCC (not beyond 30 April 2023). 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 It is not anticipated that continuing with a Joint Committee or withdrawal from 
it will have any significant financial implications for the Council. If the 
operation of the Joint Committee was terminated, there would be a small 
saving on a special responsibility allowance in respect of the Vice-Chairman 
of the Joint Committee (as set out in the current scheme of allowances for 
councillors). 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 If the Council fails to determine by 30 April 2023 where the executive function 
relating to CIL spend, previously delegated to the Joint Committee, will sit in 
the Borough Council’s Committee structure, it risks a delay on allocation of 
CIL funds to infrastructure projects in its communities. 

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 There are no procurement considerations applicable to this report. 

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 Under arrangements for any joint committee between two local 
[...]
L) funds allocation and 
determination in all cases, except for those proposals related to major 
infrastructure projects where significantly large sums of monies are being 
committed or on schemes which carry a degree of complexity which will be 
referred for decision to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, as 
recommended by the CIL Task Group. 

Establishment of the Community Infrastructure Task Group - terms of 
reference to be agreed by Environment Sustainability Committee. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Standards Committee   

 

Thursday 16 February 2023 

Title Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for Councillors  

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Council 

 

Report Author Farida Hussain, Group Head Corporate Governance  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee decision. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the new grounds for disqualification from being 
elected to, or being a member of, a local authority that 
have been introduced by the Local Government 
(Disqualification) Act 2022 as set out in Appendix A; and 
 

2. Make a recommendation to Council to:- 
 

a) Approve the introduction of Basic Disclosure and Barring 
Service checks (DBS) for all councillors;  

b) Agree to adopt the DBS Checks for Members Protocol for 
inclusion in the Council’s Constitution at Appendix B; and 

c) Agree to delegate to the Monitoring Officer to make the 
necessary amendments to the terms of reference of the 
Standards Committee, to include the resolution of issues 
concerning the discharge of members’ roles in light of DBS check 
responses. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Following the introduction of the Local Government 
(Disqualification) Act 2022 (“the 2022 Act”), additional 
disqualification criteria have been added that disqualifies 
individuals from being elected to or holding certain positions in 
local government in England.  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The report sets out the changes to disqualification criteria introduced by the 
2022 Act and also sets out relevant DBS legislation, guidance, and practice in 
other areas. It further outlines the level of DBS checks that could legally be 
carried out in relation to Spelthorne Councillors.  It seeks agreement to the 
proposed approach for Spelthorne Councillors to undertake Basic Disclosure 
and Barring Service checks. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The requirement for councillors to undertake DBS checks was proposed by 
the former and current lead councillor for safeguarding Cllr S Doran and Cllr 
M Attewell at recent Spelthorne Strategic Safeguarding Board meetings. 

2.2 There is no legal requirement for councillors to undertake DBS checks, 
however candidates for election to local government must declare they are 
not disqualified from standing using prescribed ‘Consent to Nomination’ forms 
at nomination.  It is a criminal offence to make a false statement on 
nomination papers.  

2.3 The 2022 Act, which came into force on 28 June 2022, introduces new 
grounds on which a person is disqualified from being elected to, or holding, 
certain positions in local government in England, including the position of 
councillor. This new disqualification criteria explicitly disqualifies individuals 
who are subject to the relevant notification requirements or orders due to 
sexual offences from standing or remaining in office. The new disqualification 
criteria are set out in more detail in Appendix A to this report. 

Levels of DBS checks that can be applied for from the DBS  

2.4 Basic disclosure check – shows any `unspent convictions’ a person may 
have in the UK. (An unspent conviction is a conviction that a person is still in 
the rehabilitation process for will stay on their record. This is pr
[...]
 and social 
services functions); 

are a member of a committee of the Cabinet  

or 

(c) they are a member of a committee of the Council which discharges 
education or social services functions.  

2.9 There is no unified approach to councillor DBS checks nationally.  None of the 
Surrey Boroughs and Districts require their councillors to undertake a DBS 
check. Surrey County Council require their councillors to have enhanced DBS 
checks as some of their councillors are responsible for education and social 
services functions. 

Spelthorne Councillors   

2.10 The duties of Spelthorne Councillors mean that a standard or enhanced DBS 
check cannot legally be undertaken.  Spelthorne Councillors could however 
be required to undertake a Basic DBS check as a requirement under DBS 
Checks for Members Protocol.  This protocol will be included in the 
Council’s Constitution at Part 5 Codes and Protocols. 

2.11 Upon election councillors would be asked to apply online for a basic 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check.  They would receive a copy of 
their record including any criminal records.   The check will only show 
convictions that are not `spent’, for example some types of caution will 
disappear after 3 months. It usually takes up to 14 days for the certificate to 
arrive. In order to apply the member will need to provide: 

i. Addresses for the last 5 years and dates lived there 

ii. National Insurance number 

iii. Passport 

iv. Driving licence                                                                                             

Page 55



 
 

2.12 Other practicalities include: 

i. The online service is available from 8am to 11.30pm 

ii. The councillor will need to pay for the basic DBS check at the time of 
application with a debit or credit card or by Google Pay or Apple Pay. 
The councillor would then claim the money back from Spelthorne 
Borough Council (SBC). 

iii. It is possible for SBC to pay the fee, but this would have to be done 
wit
[...]
lude individuals who are subject 
to either the notification requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 
(commonly known as ‘being placed on the sex offenders register’) or a Sexual Risk 
Order made under section 122A of the Sexual Offences Act 2003.  

 
1.2 The 2022 Act gives effect to the Government’s commitment to legislate in this 
area. It expands the new disqualification criteria beyond the offences consulted upon 
in 2017 to ensure that they are specific and comprehensive in disqualifying 
individuals subject to the relevant notification requirements or relevant orders 
imposed in respect of sexual offences, and includes the territorial equivalents of such 
notification requirements and orders in the devolved nations (and the Isle of Man and 
Channel Islands) in the event that someone subject to such territorial equivalents 
subsequently stands for elected office in England. 

2 The New Disqualification  
 
2.1 The 2022 Act introduces a new disqualification, inserted as Section 81A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Under that section a person is disqualified from being 
elected to, or being a member of, a local authority in England if the person is subject 
to:  

a) any relevant notification requirements, or 
b) a relevant order.   

 
2.2 “Relevant notification requirements” means the notification requirements of 

Part 2 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (or equivalent requirements applying 
in the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man).  

 
2.3 “Relevant order” means:  

a) a sexual harm prevention order under section 345 of the Sentencing Code;  
b) a sexual harm prevention order under section 103A of the Sexual Offences 
Act 2003; 
c) a sexual offences prevention order under section 104 of that Act; 
d) a sexual risk order under section 122A of that Act; 
e) a risk of sexual harm order under section 123 of that Act; or  
f) certain equivalent legislation to the above applying in the devolved nations, 
the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man.  

 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
16 February 2023 

 
 

Present: 

I. Winter (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

K.M. Grant 

I.T.E. Harvey 

 

S.C. Mooney 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

  

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of R.D. Dunn) 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and J.R. Boughtflower 

 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

1/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor S. Mooney declared that she was a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

3/23   Induction Programme 2023  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Committee Manager on the 
Member Induction Programme for 2023. The Committee Manager explained 
the process and consultations undertaken for compiling the Induction 
Programme for new members. The Monitoring Officer requested that the 
Committee consider approving a further recommendation to authorise 
changes to the Member’s Code of Conduct to clarify that members could not 
participate in committee meetings unless they have undertaken relevant 
training. 
 
The Committee felt the proposed induction programme was comprehensive. 
The Committee queried provision to ensure members attending training, and 



 
Standards Committee, 16 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

were informed that the induction programme would be provided to all 
candidates standing in the election in April, and in extreme cases, training 
could be recorded or hybrid options could be provided. Some members of the 
Committee queried the cost of hiring external trainers when some training 
could be provided by Council officers. The Committee acknowledged it would 
be beneficial to utilise external trainers for impartiality. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council to:  

1) Approve the proposed Member’s Induction Programme for 2023 
2) Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to make changes 

to the Programme to reflect any necessary amendments 
3) Authorise the Monitoring Officer to amend the Member’s Code of 

Conduct in accordance with Appendix 1.  
Appendix 1 – Amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
The following is to be added as 8.1.1:  
“I shall not participate in any Committee meeting until I have completed 
the relevant mandatory training.” 

 

4/23   Withdrawal from Spelthorne Joint Committee  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer requesting 
that the Standards Committee recommend to Council that the functions of the 
Spelthorne Joint Committee be delegated to appropriate Committees. The 
Monitoring Officer explained that Surrey County Council (SCC) had issued 
notice that the Joint Committee would no longer continue. The Constitution 
now required amending to clarify how Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
payments would be considered.  
 
The Committee expressed disappointment at SCC’s decision to dissolve the 
joint committees. The Committee requested clarification regarding the 
operation of the CIL task groups and recommended that the Monitoring 
Officer liaise with the lead officer of the CIL task groups to clarify future 
arrangements. The Committee felt the proposal for the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee to consider CIL bids under £1 million, and for 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee to consider CIL bids over £1 
million was appropriate.  
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that: 

1) The cessation of all the Borough Council’s non-executive and advisory 
functions from the Spelthorne Joint Committee’s remit as set out in the 
Joint Committee Constitution, be approved with immediate effect and 

2) Those functions be delegated to the appropriate Committee as set out 
in Paragraphs 3.5 to 3.10 of the report. 

 

5/23   Councillor DBS Checks  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for Councillors. The Committee 
were asked to make a recommendation to Council to note the new grounds 



 
Standards Committee, 16 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

for disqualification from being elected or a member of a local authority 
introduced by the Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022. New 
members would carry out DBS checks once elected to provide reassurance 
that they were fit and proper to hold office. 
 
The Committee felt that members being requested to undertake DBS checks 
was appropriate for their roles. Some members expressed concern over 
equipment and technical knowledge required to complete the DBS checks 
and it was confirmed that support would be provided to complete the process 
if required.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the new grounds for disqualification from 
being elected to, or being a member of, a local authority that have been 
introduced by the Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 as set out in 
the report; and to recommend to Council to: 
 

a) Approve the introduction of Basic Disclosure and Barring Service 
checks (DBS) for all councillors; 

b) Agree to adopt the DBS Checks for Members Protocol for inclusion in 
the Council’s Constitution at Appendix B; and 

c) Agree to delegate to the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary 
amendments to the terms of reference of the Standards Committee, to 
include the resolution of issues concerning the discharge of members’ 
roles in light of DBS check responses. 

 

6/23   Update on Member Complaints  
 

The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer providing them 
with updates on complaints made under the Members’ Code of Conduct. She 
provided a summary of the complaints that were currently open. 
 
The Committee queried the length of time taken to dealt with some 
complaints. The Monitoring Officer explained the various factors and 
processes that may delay the time processing and addressing complaints, but 
assured members they were being dealt with in as timely a fashion as 
possible.  
 
The Committee requested that the Monitoring Officer provide a timeline for the 
live complaints after the meeting as well as further information regarding 
complaints missing from the table attached to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update on member complaints. 
 


